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Private and Confidentizal

C.J RREROWN & HOLLIDAY,
soLoTIons 33 SAVILLE STREET,

COMMISRICONER FOR QATHS
NORTH SHIELDS.

HAT. TEL. HP 124,

28nd March 1210

Dear Eir:-

e

helerring o5 your letter of the B0th Nowember
last,we 2hall be glad of your opirnion a& to the best Course
to e adopted to properly establish the recovery of lMr Harry
Close,

It is propored,we understand,to hawe him ezaminef
by his own mediczl adviser,Dr Peart,anfl another competent
Doctor,to ascertain whether he has recovered azmd i= capable

»

of managing himself and his affairs, He wesg,we believe,
originzlly certified by Dres Peart amnd Frageryboth of thie
Town,but we belicve Dr Peart would like to hawve Dr Diunmoné

of Newcastle-upon-Tyne,associated with him, Do you consider

that the Certificatesz of the original eceértifying Doctors

2lone,or with Dr Drummond added,would be =suffiecient ta
eatablish recovery,and warrant the Bank in honouring Mr Harry
Cloze's Cheques?

Moy we take it from your letter of the B0th November

laet that hi=z discharge from the "Retre=t" waz a discharge







C. J. R.EROWN & HOLLIDAY,

Soucmons, 33 SAVILLE STREET,
! NORTH SHIELDS.

HAT. TEL. N |54,

from certificate=s?

Might we suggegt to Dr Peart a2 akr alternative

that Mr Close might he exzmined by Dr Peart and yourself with
or without Dr Frazer,that is:;if you think your joint
certificate would meet the ease? If you see no objection,
kindly let us know your fTee for an examination at Worth

£hields.

Yours Taithfully,

Dr Bedford Plerce,
The Retreat,
York,







FRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL.,

C.J.R.EROWN & HOLLIDAY,
Pl . 33 SAVILLE STREET,

COMMISSIONER FOR DATHS
NORTH SHIELDS.

MAT. TEL.H% 124

29th November 1909
Dear Siri:-

Tou will remember the ca=e of Iir Harry Close of
Preston near North thields,who was for some time in The
Retreat under your care,namely,from December to July las=st,
when we believe he was sent home. We understand he has since
been discharged by your Certificate.

We have not =een lir Close since he got home,but we
are informed by hi= brothers that he wishes to withdrew
certain moneys from the Banlk,part of which is on joint account
in the namees of himself and his partner brothers,znd other part

personal account, The Bank has referred the brothers to

us as its Solieitors,=o0 that we are in = rcomewhat delicate
position and have to keep both parties right., You will of
course appreciate that in a case of this kind,the Bank must
be quite sure of its pozition before it actes,
Will you kindly let us know if you are in s position

to certify that Mr H,Clos=e ie at present capable of managing

his own affairs =0 as to0 be able to0 draw cheques,give recelpta,







C.J.REROWN & HOLLIDAY,

SOLICITORS

33 SAVILLE STREET,

S2I0KER FOR OATHS

e NORTH SHIELDS.

and close his account with the Bank.

Yours faithfully,

{':: oA "?_r': O W ?—( T o I,

IDr Bedford Pierce,
lMedical Superintendent,
The Retreat,

York,
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N.BE.—The Secretary iz instructed to oblain the ignatores to the
2 undertaken by

accompanying form of guarantes before the care
the Retreat.
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